

HOUSE COMMITTEE OF REFERENCE REPORT

Chair of Committee

Date

April 21, 2022

Committee on Energy & Environment.

After consideration on the merits, the Committee recommends the following:

SB22-051 be amended as follows, and as so amended, be referred to the Committee on Finance with favorable recommendation:

- 1 Amend reengrossed bill, page 7, line 15, strike "SHALL" and substitute
- 2 "MAY".
- 3 Page 7, line 25, strike "SHALL" and substitute "MUST".
- 4 Page 8, line 2, strike "SHALL" and substitute "MUST".
- 5 Page 8, line 6, strike "WHEN" and substitute "IF".
- 6 Page 8, line 13, strike "SHALL" and substitute "MUST".
- 7 Page 9, line 17, strike "2035." and substitute "2038".
- 8 Page 10, after line 17 insert:
- 9 "(b) "PURCHASE PRICE" MEANS THE AMOUNT ACTUALLY PAID BY
- 10 THE PURCHASER FOR THE TANGIBLE PERSONAL PROPERTY INSTALLED,
- 11 INCLUDING CHARGES FOR SALES TAX AND FREIGHT, BUT NOT INCLUDING
- 12 ANY CHARGES FOR ASSEMBLY, INSTALLATION, OR OTHER CONSTRUCTION
- 13 SERVICES, OR PERMIT FEES."
- 14 Reletter succeeding paragraphs accordingly.
- 15 Page 11, strike lines 1 through 5.
- 16 Reletter succeeding paragraph accordingly.
- 17 Page 11, line 9, strike "SHALL" and substitute "MAY".
- 18 Page 11, line 15, strike "SHALL" and substitute "MUST".

- 1 Page 11, line 19, strike "SHALL" and substitute "MUST".
- 2 Page 11, line 23, strike "WHEN" and substitute "IF".
- 3 Page 12, line 3, strike "SHALL" and substitute "MUST".
- 4 Page 13, line 2, strike "2035." and substitute "2038."
- 5 Page 18, line 16, after "INCLUDE" insert "AN ELECTRIC RESISTANCE
- 6 HEATING ELEMENT OR".
- 7 Page 18, line 17, after "SYSTEM" insert "FOR SUPPLEMENTAL HEAT".
- 8 Page 18, line 23, after "THE" insert "DUAL FUEL".
- 9 Page 19, after line 1 insert:
10 "(III) "AIR-SOURCE HEAT PUMP SYSTEM" INCLUDES MECHANICAL
11 AND ELECTRICAL EQUIPMENT CENTRAL TO THE OPERATION OF AN
12 AIR-SOURCE HEAT PUMP, INCLUDING AN UPGRADED ELECTRICAL PANEL IF
13 NECESSARY."
- 14 Page 20, line 6, strike "PUMP." and substitute "PUMP, INCLUDING AN
15 UPGRADED ELECTRICAL PANEL IF NECESSARY."
- 16 Page 20, line 11, strike "SYSTEM, OR" and substitute "SYSTEM, COMBINED
17 WATER-SOURCE AND AIR-SOURCE HEAT PUMP SYSTEM, OR".
- 18 Page 20, line 20, strike "PUMP" and substitute "PUMP, INCLUDING AN
19 UPGRADED ELECTRICAL PANEL IF NECESSARY".

** *** ** *** **